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HARDEE COUNTY

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL
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HARDEE COUNTY

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA

Hardee County Economic Development Councill

Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
Commission Chambers 412 W. Orange, Room 102, Wauchula, FL 33873 Regular Meeting

BOARD MEMBERS

4/11/2017 8:30 AM

Vanessa Hernandez, Chairwoman | Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman | Monica Reas | Courtney Green |
Dorothy Conerly | Lory Durrance | Calli Ward [Tommy Watkins |Bill Lambert

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 3.1.

Item 4.

Item 4.1.

Item 4.2.

Item 4.3.

Item 5.

Item 6.

Item 6.1.

Item 7.

Item 8.

Call to Order

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes

March 2017 EDC/IDA Minutes
Agenda ltems

Terviva Presentation

Florikan Discussion

Florida Olive Council request
Project Updates/Chair Updates
Financial Report

March 2017 EDC/IDA Financials
Announcements/Other Business/Public Comments

Adjournment

Hardee County

Page 1

Updated 4/7/2017 3:18 PM



7 g

HARDEE COUNTY HARDEE COUNTY

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

MINUTES

Hardee County Economic Development Council

Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
Commission Chambers 412 W. Orange, Room 102, Wauchula, FL 33873 Regular Meeting

3/14/2017 8:30 AM

BOARD MEMBERS

Vanessa Hernandez, Chairwoman | Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman | Monica Reas | John O'Neal | Dorothy
Conerly | Lory Durrance | Calli Ward |Bill Lambert |[Sarah Pelham

1. Call to Order

Attendee Name Title Status Arrived
Vanessa Hernandez Chairwoman Present
Gene Davis Vice-Chairman Present
Monica Reas Board Member Present
John O'Neal Board Member Present
Dorothy Conerly Board Member Absent
Lory Durrance Board Member Absent
Calli S Ward Board Member Present
Bill Lambert Economic Development Director Present
Sarah W Pelham Economic Development Corrdinator Absent
Kristi Schierling Economic Development Office Manager Present

Visiting: Tommy Watkins, Trey Scott, Wade Sansbury, Bruce Stayer, Charlie Cox, Rhonda Cole and Virginia
Brown.
County Attorney: Ken Evers
County Commissioners: Mike Thompson and Rick Knight
Press: None
Staff: Bill Lambert, Sarah Pelham and Kristi Schierling

2. Approval of Agenda

Item 2.1. Motion to approve the agenda as presented

Hardee County Page 1 Updated 4/7/2017 3:09 PM



Minutes March 14, 2017

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman
SECONDER: Monica Reas, Board Member

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

3. Approval of Minutes

Item 3.1. February 2017 EDC/IDA Minutes

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Monica Reas, Board Member
SECONDER: Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

4. Agenda Items

Item 4.1. Draft Financial Audit for FYE 2016

Wade Sansbury and Trey Scott, both with Mauldin & Jenkins, were here today to present to the Board the
financial audit for fiscal year ending 9/30/16. We were issued an unmodified opinion. It is the highest level of
assurance they can provide. The government wide funds report approximately $25MM in assets, liabilities of
$560,000 and equity of $24MM. Increase of about $2MM over the prior year which is a good increase. There
were no audit adjustments. This is a testament to the hard work that the IDA team does. No uncorrected
misstatements or disagreement with management. It was a very successful audit.

Motion to acknowledge the final audit report.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Monica Reas, Board Member
SECONDER: John O'Neal, Board Member

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

Item 4.2. EDA Grant Award Agreements for EDC Admin Funding, MLK Water Extension, Incubator
Capital Improvements and Pre Treatment Facility

The EDA grant award agreements for EDC Admin funding, MLK Water Extension, Incubator Capital
improvements and PreTreatment Facility were included in the agenda packet for authorization to be signed by
the Chair.

Motion to approve and allow Chair to sign all agreements.
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Minutes March 14, 2017

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman
SECONDER: Monica Reas, Board Member

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

5. Project Updates/Chair Updates

The MOBO retrofit is moving along nicely. We have been working with Their engineers and designers for the
building. Incubaror modifications continue. The new powder room is now in use. We have finished all of the
planting of pongamia. Terviva will come to the April meeting. We think the olives may bloom this year. We have
only recorded about 80 hours of chill and need around 150 hours. There are 17 varieties of pomegranates. The hops
trellises should be up by the end of the week. A group form Lake Wales offered to harvest our hops should we have
a hops harvest this year. Florikan is still very interested in purchasing their property. If they do, they will do their
own expansion and that will free up the money in our budget. PFM is still making progress and had 12 cars in their
parking lot yesterday. The concrete block plant is still moving forward. Bill is meeting with them tomorrow and
another business that may work with them. We have submitted for 3 Enterprise Florida projects and have 3 other
confidential projects.

Chair Hernandez wanted to back over the review process for Calli and discuss any salary increases. Are we ok with
presenting the annual review each year and implement salary increases each year? There was discussion on when the
increases were implemented last year. Chair Hernandez suggested possibly implementing the increases by the end of
the first quarter each year. Budgetary questions were raised.. A comment was made that the County does it by the
employee's anniversary date. Mike Thompson said that it is not an automatic increase in step for the County
employees. Chair Hernandez said that she would get with Lex Albritton to see exactly how it works with the
County. Chair Hernandez will work with Kristi to gather more information and bring back to the board next month.

6. Financial Report

Item 6.1. Budget Amendment for General Fund for FYE 2017

This budget amendment was to remove the Command Center $25,000 allocation from the General Fund budget.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Monica Reas, Board Member
SECONDER: Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

Item 6.2. Special Revenue Fund Budget Amendment FYE 2017

This budget amendment was to allocate $50,000 for the Additional Command Center building out of the Mosaic
special revenue fund.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Monica Reas, Board Member
SECONDER: John O'Neal, Board Member

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

Item 6.3. February 2017 EDC/IDA Financials

The financials were approved as presented.
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Minutes March 14, 2017

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Gene Davis, Vice-Chairman
SECONDER: John O'Neal, Board Member

AYES: Hernandez, Davis, Reas, O'Neal, Ward
ABSENT: Conerly, Durrance

7. Announcements/Other Business/Public Comments

Director Lambert that a lot was going on in Tallahassee. We are working on our marketing through FHERO. Mike
Thompson read Senator Denise Grimsley's proposed bill. Director Lambert discussed an issue with the MOBO
building contract. It has to do with a request from the tenant to give them recognition for the technology that they
will have. Our intent is to create jobs so we are struggling to find a way to give them credit for the technology at the
expense of creating less jobs. He wants everyone to think about that until the next meeting when we bring the
contract back next month. Gene Davis announced that WAUC has changed owners and will be going back to a
country format. They will be more involved in the community. This is AM 1310 and will be a FM station around
July.

8. Adjournment
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UF 45k
Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (IFAS) 720 SW 2™ Avenue

Office of Advancement Suite 350
Gainesville, FL. 32601

352-392-1975
352-392-5115 Fax

April 7, 2017

Hardee County Industrial Development Authority
Economic Development Councit

Attn: UF/IFAS Pioneer Plant Lab

107 East Main Street

P.0. Box 458

Wauchula, FL. 33873

To Whom It May Concern,

The Florida Olive Council has worked with the University of Florida Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences
{UF/IFAS) to establish a Pioneer Plant Lab to support entrepreneurial agricultural pursuits in the state of
Florida. This multidisciplinary initiative would encourage a collaborative international environment in an
effort to explore potential viable "pioneer crops,” or crops not currently commercially produced in Florida.
Specific focus would be on crops that are adapted, or prove adaptable, to Florida climate and soils and
current and future market demands would be taken into consideration, as well as UF Extension services
utilized to provide research findings to growers.

With monetary support from the Florida Olive Council and from IFAS, an endowment has been established to
fund the Pioneer Plants Lab in perpetuity. Please consider this a formal request for a $10,000 contribution to

support this exciting new initiative.

| so appreciate of both your interest in this project and your willingness to support our researcher’s work.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. {352) 392-5424 or afmuscato@ufl.edu
Sincerely,

Annie Muscato

UF/IFAS Associate Director of Advancement

The Foundation for The Gator Nation

An Eaual Ooportumity Instiution



8:31 AM

04/07/17
Cash Basis

Hardee County Economic Development

Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Wauchula State Bank

Total Checking/Savings
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
3010 - Unrestrict (retained earnings)
Net Income
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Mar 31, 17

23,542.44
23,542.44
23,542.44

23,542.44

87,064.84
-63,522.40

23,542.44

23,542.44
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8:33 AM Hardee County Economic Development

04/07/17 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis March 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Grants
Rent
Transfer In - IDA

Total Income

Expense
023-0 - Life/Health Insurance
025-0 - Payroll Expenses
031-0 - Professional Services
040-0 - Travel
043-0 - Utilities
044-0 - Rentals/Leases
051-0 - Office Supplies
052-0 - Operating Supplies
054-0 - Books, Dues, & Subscriptions
8500 - Misc expenses

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Mar 17

42,000.00
2,000.00

11,000.00

55,000.00

4,165.14
19,456.26
633.23
2,829.16
840.23
2,297.32
431.61
44.50
1,821.01
616.77

33,135.23

21,864.77

21,864.77
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8:33 AM Hardee County Economic Development
04/07/17 General Ledger
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2017
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Balance
Wauchula State Bank 1,677.67
Check 03/02/2017 3738 Sandy Meeks Feb. 2017 -60.00 1,617.67
Check 03/02/2017 3739 We Clean Windows Feb. 2017 -37.45 1,580.22
Check 03/03/2017 3740 William R Lambert travel -418.37 1,161.85
Check 03/03/2017 debit ADP -106.96 1,054.89
Check 03/06/2017 debit Avon Leasing copier lease -255.73 799.16
Deposit 03/08/2017 Deposit 11,000.00 11,799.16
Check 03/09/2017 debit ADP -9,091.75 2,707.41
Check 03/09/2017 3741 Fl Revell March 2017 -2,297.32 410.09
Check 03/10/2017 3742 Ryan Durden Advance on payroll -150.00 260.09
Check 03/10/2017 3743 Francisco Granadero Advance on payroll -150.00 110.09
Deposit 03/13/2017 Deposit 42,000.00 42,110.09
Check 03/13/2017 3744 We Clean Windows March 2017 -37.45 42,072.64
Check 03/13/2017 3745 Ullrich's Water Conditioning #753460 -17.50 42,055.14
Check 03/13/2017 3746 City of Wauchula #120260005 -292.85 41,762.29
Check 03/13/2017 3747 Office Depot #907206355001 -82.38 41,679.91
Check 03/13/2017 3748 Cardmember Service #3114 -2,659.86 39,020.05
Check 03/13/2017 3749 Rapid Systems Inv# 367088 -167.88 38,852.17
Check 03/15/2017 debit Florida Blue -4,165.14 34,687.03
Check 03/17/2017 3750 Ryan Durden VOID: 0.00 34,687.03
Check 03/17/2017 3751 Ryan Durden -150.00 34,537.03
Check 03/17/2017 debit ADP -106.96 34,430.07
Check 03/23/2017 debit ADP -9,452.10 24,977.97
Check 03/23/2017 debit ADP -248.49 24,729.48
Check 03/28/2017 3752 Gator Office Products Customer# 17216 -46.51 24,682.97
Check 03/28/2017 3753 Ullrich's Water Conditioning Acct# 753460 -27.00 24,655.97
Check 03/28/2017 3754 Sandy Meeks March cleaning -60.00 24,595.97
Check 03/28/2017 3755 Office Depot Inv# 911513869001, 91151400... -247.99 24,347.98
Check 03/28/2017 3756 Rapid Systems Inv# 367831 -125.00 24,222.98
Check 03/28/2017 3757 City of Wauchula #120260005 -254.50 23,968.48
Check 03/28/2017 3758 Cardmember Service #3114 -2,426.04 21,542.44
Deposit 03/31/2017 Deposit 2,000.00 23,542.44
Total Wauchula State Bank 23,542.44
1110 - Accounts receivable 0.00
Payment 03/31/2017 075956 Community Redevelopment... -2,000.00 -2,000.00
Payment 03/31/2017 075956 Community Redevelopment... -2,000.00 -1,000.00
Payment 03/31/2017 075956 Community Redevelopment... -2,000.00 0.00
Total 1110 - Accounts receivable 0.00
1299 - Undeposited Funds 0.00
Payment 03/31/2017 075956 Community Redevelopment... 2,000.00 2,000.00
Deposit 03/31/2017 075956 Community Redevelopment... Deposit -2,000.00 0.00
Total 1299 - Undeposited Funds 0.00
3010 - Unrestrict (retained earnings) -87,064.84
Total 3010 - Unrestrict (retained earnings) -87,064.84
Grants -50,000.00
Deposit 03/13/2017 516 EDA draw 3# Final -42,000.00 -92,000.00
Total Grants -92,000.00
Rent -4,000.00
Invoice 03/31/2017 120 Community Redevelopment...  February 2017 -1,000.00 -5,000.00
Invoice 03/31/2017 122 Community Redevelopment...  March 2017 -1,000.00 -6,000.00
Total Rent -6,000.00
Transfer In - IDA -5,512.50
Deposit 03/08/2017 1216 Deposit -11,000.00 -16,512.50
Total Transfer In - IDA -16,512.50
023-0 - Life/Health Insurance 20,825.70
Check 03/15/2017 debit Florida Blue 4,165.14

24,990.84
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8:33 AM Hardee County Economic Development
04/07/17 General Ledger
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2017
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Balance
Total 023-0 - Life/Health Insurance 24,990.84
025-0 - Payroll Expenses 89,410.37
Check 03/03/2017 debit ADP 106.96 89,517.33
Check 03/09/2017 debit ADP 9,091.75 98,609.08
Check 03/10/2017 3742 Ryan Durden Advance 150.00 98,759.08
Check 03/10/2017 3743 Francisco Granadero Advance 150.00 98,909.08
Check 03/17/2017 3750 Ryan Durden Advance on Payroll 0.00 98,909.08
Check 03/17/2017 3751 Ryan Durden Advance on Payroll 150.00 99,059.08
Check 03/17/2017 debit ADP 106.96 99,166.04
Check 03/23/2017 debit ADP 9,452.10 108,618.14
Check 03/23/2017 debit ADP 248.49 108,866.63
Total 025-0 - Payroll Expenses 108,866.63
031-0 - Professional Services 5,731.37
Check 03/02/2017 3738 Sandy Meeks Feb. 2017 60.00 5,791.37
Check 03/02/2017 3739 We Clean Windows Feb. 2017 37.45 5,828.82
Check 03/06/2017 debit Avon Leasing copier lease 255.73 6,084.55
Check 03/13/2017 3744 We Clean Windows March 2017 37.45 6,122.00
Check 03/13/2017 3748 Cardmember Service lunch meetings 85.23 6,207.23
Check 03/28/2017 3754 Sandy Meeks March cleaning 60.00 6,267.23
Check 03/28/2017 3758 Cardmember Service lunch meetings 97.37 6,364.60
Total 031-0 - Professional Services 6,364.60
040-0 - Travel 5,395.18
Check 03/03/2017 3740 William R Lambert travel 418.37 5,813.55
Check 03/13/2017 3748 Cardmember Service Jobs Summitt, Tallahassee 2,410.79 8,224.34
Total 040-0 - Travel 8,224.34
043-0 - Utilities 2,073.89
Check 03/13/2017 3746 City of Wauchula #120260005 292.85 2,366.74
Check 03/13/2017 3749 Rapid Systems Inv# 367088 167.88 2,534.62
Check 03/28/2017 3756 Rapid Systems Inv# 367831 125.00 2,659.62
Check 03/28/2017 3757 City of Wauchula #120260005 254.50 2,914.12
Total 043-0 - Utilities 2,914.12
044-0 - Rentals/Leases 11,486.60
Check 03/09/2017 3741 FI Revell March 2017 2,297.32 13,783.92
Total 044-0 - Rentals/Leases 13,783.92
045-0 - Insurance 1,621.42
Total 045-0 - Insurance 1,621.42
046-0 - Repairs & Maintenance 60.99
Total 046-0 - Repairs & Maintenance 60.99
048-0 - Promotional 16.00
Total 048-0 - Promotional 16.00
051-0 - Office Supplies 1,354.98
Check 03/13/2017 3747 Office Depot #907206355001 82.38 1,437.36
Check 03/13/2017 3748 Cardmember Service stamps 49.00 1,486.36
Check 03/28/2017 3752 Gator Office Products Customer# 17216 46.51 1,532.87
Check 03/28/2017 3755 Office Depot Inv# 911513869001, 91151400... 247.99 1,780.86
Check 03/28/2017 3758 Cardmember Service postage 5.73 1,786.59
Total 051-0 - Office Supplies 1,786.59
052-0 - Operating Supplies 87.22
Check 03/13/2017 3745 Ullrich's Water Conditioning #753460 17.50 104.72
Check 03/28/2017 3753 Ullrich's Water Conditioning Acct# 753460 27.00 131.72
Total 052-0 - Operating Supplies 131.72
054-0 - Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 6,504.87
Check 03/13/2017 3748 Cardmember Service godaddy, gotomypc, microsoft 114.84 6,619.71
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8:33 AM Hardee County Economic Development

04/07/17 General Ledger
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2017
Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Balance
Check 03/28/2017 3758 Cardmember Service godaddy, microsoft, Florida Ch... 1,706.17 8,325.88
Total 054-0 - Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 8,325.88
8500 - Misc expenses 331.08
8570 - Advertising expenses 60.68
Total 8570 - Advertising expenses 60.68
8500 - Misc expenses - Other 270.40
Check 03/28/2017 3758 Cardmember Service IDA expenses that will be reim... 616.77 887.17
Total 8500 - Misc expenses - Other 887.17
Total 8500 - Misc expenses 947.85
TOTAL 0.00
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8:36 AM Hardee County Economic Development

04/07/17 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis March 2017
Mar 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Carry Forward 0.00 8,333.34 -8,333.34 0.0%
Grants 42,000.00 20,833.34 21,166.66 201.6%
Reimbursements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rent 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.0%
Transfer In - IDA 11,000.00 2,333.34 8,666.66 471.4%
Total Income 55,000.00 32,500.02 22,499.98 169.2%
Expense
023-0 - Life/Health Insurance 4,165.14 4,166.66 -1.52 100.0%
025-0 - Payroll Expenses 19,456.26 19,583.33 -127.07 99.4%
031-0 - Professional Services 633.23 666.66 -33.43 95.0%
040-0 - Travel 2,829.16 833.34 1,995.82 339.5%
043-0 - Utilities 840.23 625.00 215.23 134.4%
044-0 - Rentals/Leases 2,297.32 2,500.00 -202.68 91.9%
045-0 - Insurance 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%
046-0 - Repairs & Maintenance 0.00 83.34 -83.34 0.0%
048-0 - Promotional 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
051-0 - Office Supplies 431.61 250.00 181.61 172.6%
052-0 - Operating Supplies 44.50 0.00 44.50 100.0%
054-0 - Books, Dues, & Subscriptions 1,821.01 291.67 1,529.34 624.3%
8500 - Misc expenses
8590 - Other expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8500 - Misc expenses - Other 616.77 0.00 616.77 100.0%
Total 8500 - Misc expenses 616.77 0.00 616.77 100.0%
Total Expense 33,135.23 29,250.00 3,885.23 113.3%
Net Ordinary Income 21,864.77 3,250.02 18,614.75 672.8%
Net Income 21,864.77 3,250.02 18,614.75 672.8%
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8:37 AM

04/07/17
Cash Basis

Hardee County Economic Development
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

October 2016 through September 2017

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Carry Forward

Grants

Reimbursements

Rent

Transfer In - IDA

Total Income

Expense

023-0 -
025-0 -
031-0 -
- Travel
043-0 -
044-0 -
045-0 -
046-0 -
048-0 -
051-0 -
052-0 -
054-0 -

040-0

8500 -

Life/Health Insurance
Payroll Expenses
Professional Services

Utilities

Rentals/Leases

Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance
Promotional

Office Supplies

Operating Supplies

Books, Dues, & Subscriptions
Misc expenses

